
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 01953 713000  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday 16 February 2023 
 

To: Chairman – Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Katie Thornburrow 
All Members of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group - Councillors 
Tim Bick, Peter Sandford, Shailer, Smith and Dr. Richard Williams 

 

 
   
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP, 
which will be held in VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for absence from Members of the Group  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   3 - 4 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 

October 2022 as a correct record 
 

   
4. Biodiversity and Green Spaces and Great Places   5 - 214 
 
5. Date of Next Meeting    
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group held on 
Monday, 24 October 2022 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins – Chair 
  Councillor Katie Thornburrow – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Tim Bick Neil Shailer 
 Simon Smith Peter Sandford 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Ciaran Davis (Policy 

Planner), Jonathan Dixon (Planning Policy Manager), Caroline Hunt (Strategy and 
Economy Manager) and Jenny Nuttycombe (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 

 
Councillors Jenny Gawthrope Wood, Geoff Harvey, Pippa Heylings and Martin Smart were in 
attendance. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Dr Aidan Van de Weyer sent apologies for absence and was substituted by 

Councillor Peter Sandford. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 With respect to Minute 4 of the meeting held on 08 September 2021, an amendment was 

made on page 3 where a bullet point for “Biodiversity and green spaces” was added to the 
list of new areas of policy highlighted in the presentation. With this amendment, the Group, 
by affirmation, authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 08 
September 2021 as a correct record. 
 
By affirmation, the Group authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 
30 November 2021 and 08 October 2022 as a correct record. 

  
4. STRATEGY AND SITES 
 
 The Strategy and Economy Manager introduced the report and the Principal Planning 

Policy Officer presented the Strategy section of the report. Members discussed a number 
of topics. 
 
Water resources and environmental impacts were discussed. Members raised queries 
about the levels and types of protection afforded to areas of environmental significance, 
such as chalk streams, and how acceptable levels of environmental harm was defined. 
Further discussion was held on water resources and the infrastructure requirements, as 
well as the necessity for comprehensive contingency plans, particularly around reservoirs, 
to be put into place. Concerns over the impact of climate change and existing levels of 
water extraction were raised. Officers offered insight into the necessity to evaluate water 
issues once Water Management Plans had been published by the relevant water 
companies and feedback had been given by other bodies, such as the Environment 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 24 October 2022 

Agency. Members were assured that they would be consulted on water strategies once 
the relevant information was available and assessments had been made. 
 
Housing delivery was also discussed. To mitigate concerns over overdependence on 
strategic sites, it was requested that an overview of existing allocations and consents for 
new housing be brought forward alongside an analysis of projected trajectory of housing 
delivery- officers stated that this could be brought to a future meeting. The lag between the 
completion of housing developments and the linked supporting infrastructure was raised 
as a serious point of concern and the Group felt that it was imperative to coordinate the 
completion of infrastructure projects alongside housing development for the sake of good 
place building. The concerns of residents in existing communities being left behind by 
growth was raised and Members felt it was important that messaging around the Local 
Plan detail the benefits of growth as well as addressing concerns. Officers offered 
response to points raised and the Group noted that, with the session covering a broad 
overview, many issues would be addressed under more specific headings in future 
meetings. 
 
The Strategy and Economy Manager presented an overview of the Sites section of the 
report and the Cambridge urban area sub section. The edge of Cambridge sub section 
was presented by the Policy Planner, new settlements was presented by the Planning 
Policy Manager and the Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the rural southern 
cluster sub section. Members raised a number of points. 
 
The importance of good place making was stressed by the Group and it was suggested 
that urban design guidance and frameworks needed to be robust to provide a blueprint for 
developers, allowing for a reduction in the amount of required responses to developers 
regarding their urban design. Members noted the desires of residents to see 
improvements to protected open spaces implemented as part of the development process.  
 
Affordable homes, infrastructure and links to the University in Eddington were discussed; 
Members stated that affordable homes for all would be desirable and noted that changes 
to the policy for the area form that in the Area Action Plan were likely to be forthcoming- 
officers informed the Group that they were awaiting updates from the University on their 
housing need. 
 
Comments on village boundaries, as defined by Village Development Frameworks, and 
the desire for greater flexibility from some were noted by the Group. Members 
acknowledged the challenge of striking the balance between allowing development and 
also protecting existing communities. Officers highlighted the ongoing work on the housing 
delivery study and informed the Group that the comments from the consultations were 
being utilised in this process.  
 
Members raised the need for effective transport links in rural areas and discussion over 
the impact and challenges of the East-West Rail development was held- the Group was 
informed that the East-West Rail project was still in the early stages. 

  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Group was informed that the next meeting was to be held on Monday 21 November 

2022. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
  

Report to: 
 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                               
27 February 2023 

Lead Members  Lead Cabinet Member for Planning (South 
Cambridgeshire) – Cllr Dr Tumi Hawkins 
 
Executive Councillor, Planning and  
Transport (Cambridge) – Cllr Katie Thornburrow 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Programme to 
Draft Local Plan – Fourth Session: Biodiversity and 
Green Spaces and Great Places 

Executive Summary 

1. Further member engagement is taking place to explore issues raised in the First 
Proposals feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. This fourth 
session will be used to discuss feedback received on the Biodiversity and Green 
Spaces and Great Places chapters of the plan.  

 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the advisory group: 
a. offers views regarding issues raised in representations to the First 

Proposals in relation to Biodiversity and Green Spaces and Great Places 
chapters. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group provides an appropriate forum for 
consideration of issues raised in representations and can help steer 
development of the local plan. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Details 

 
Background 
 
 

5. South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council are working 
together to produce a joint local plan for the Greater Cambridge area. Plan 
making so far has involved significant stakeholder engagement and two main 
stages of public consultation. 

 
6. The Greater Cambridge Local Plan First Proposals consultation was held 

between 1 November and 13 December 2021. In June and July 2022 members 
of both Councils received reports on feedback received and the full consultation 
results were published. A report on the consultation and all the results are 
available on the Councils’ local plan website. In summary: 

 Approximately 4,100 comments were made on the First Proposals, by 
625 different respondents (this includes comments received online or 
input having been received by other means e.g. email) 

 The quick survey received 5,551 answers or comments from 598 
unique respondents 

 41 new sites were received  

 172 sites had new information submitted which in some cases included 
revisions to site boundaries. 

 
7. Comments registered on the Councils’ online consultation system can be viewed 

on our First Proposals website: Greater Cambridge Local Plan - First Proposals. 
Responses to the quick questionnaire have been collated into a spreadsheet. 
This is available on our local plan webpage: Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
(greatercambridgeplanning.org). Site information can be found on the Call For 
sites pages on our local plan webpage: Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
(greatercambridgeplanning.org). 

 
8. Following consideration of development strategy updates by South 

Cambridgeshire’s Cabinet and Cambridge’s Planning and Transport Scrutiny 
committee in January and February 2023, the next key member decisions in 
relation to the local plan, to be made by South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
Cabinet and the Cambridge City Council Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Infrastructure following a  Cambridge Planning and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee, will be a report in summer 2023 to consider the Draft Local 
Plan and approve for public consultation. 

 
Approach to JLPAG Meetings 
 

9. Leading up to the next member decisions on the Local Plan further member 
engagement will now take place to explore issues raised in the First Proposals 
feedback and help to inform development of the draft plan. This will be via the 
Joint Local Plan Advisory Group (JLPAG), which was set up with the purpose of 
enabling such discussion.  

 

Page 6

https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/media/2574/gclp-first-proposals-consultation-report-v2.pdf
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/greater-cambridge-2041/edge-cambridge/policy-scbc
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/emerging-plans-and-guidance/greater-cambridge-local-plan/call-for-sites/
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/emerging-plans-and-guidance/greater-cambridge-local-plan/call-for-sites/
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=9490&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=9490&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=475&MId=4128&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=475&MId=4128&Ver=4


10. A series of meetings of JLPAG is now taking place on an approximately monthly 
basis. Three sessions took place in 2022, and two sessions have been planned 
for 2023. Further information on the approach to these meetings was reported to 
and considered at the first session on 3 October 2022.  

 
11. The first session considered the topics of vision and aims, and climate change. 

The second session considered the spatial strategy and sites. The third session 
considered the topics of wellbeing and social inclusion. All sessions were 
livestreamed and the recordings are available to view here: Browse meetings - 
Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (moderngov.co.uk) 

 
 
Session 4: Biodiversity and Green Spaces and Great Places 
 

12. This session will consider the comments received relating to the Biodiversity and 
Green Spaces and Great Places chapters of the Local Plan. Summaries of the 
issues raised in representations are included as appendices to this report, with 
the full submissions available to view on the Councils’ Local Plan website. The 
links in the section below show the relevant sections in the interactive version of 
the First Proposals. 
 

13. At this session officers will provide a presentation setting out what the First 
Proposals suggested as the preferred policies, key feedback that was received, 
and the next steps officers are taking to explore the issues, moving towards 
development of the draft plan.  

  
14. The Biodiversity and Green Spaces chapter of the Local Plan aims to ensure 

that developments support on and off-site enhancements for biodiversity, and to 
protect and link-up green spaces for nature, as well as provide more green 
spaces that are accessible to citizens. 

 
15. The Great Places chapter of the Local Plan outlines how new development 

should deliver high quality design and make great places that people enjoy by 
enhancing local landscapes and raising climate ambition, whilst sensitively 
responding to the historic and built environment. Both 
[...]
e’s historic 
buildings or structures, its historic places and historic shopfronts. 

 
28.  Policy GP/CC: Adapting heritage assets to climate change – This policy will set 

out how the environmental performance of heritage assets should be balanced 
against the need to protect and enhance the character and value of that asset. 

 
29.  Policy GP/DND: Designated and Non-Designated Heritage Assets – In their 

representations to last round of consultation, Historic England recommended 
that this policy be included. This policy will control development that involves or 
affects designated and non-designated heritage assets across Greater 
Cambridge. 

 

Policies which were in Great Places that have been moved 

 
30. Policy GP/PH: Protection of public houses – This has been moved to the 

Wellbeing and Social Inclusion chapter and was discussed at JPLAG session 3. 
 

Policies which have been added to Great Places 

 
31. Policy H/HD: Housing density – This has been moved from the Homes Chapter 

into Great Places and was discussed previously at JLPAG session 3. 
 

Options 

 

32. There are no decisions being sought by this report, although Members views are 
invited. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/great-places/policy-gpqp-establishing
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/great-places/policy-gpha-conservation
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/great-places/policy-gpcc-adapting
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/great-places/policy-gpph-protection
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/homes/policy-hhd-housing-density


Implications 

 

33. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

 

Financial 

34. There are no direct financial implications. 

Equality and Diversity 

35. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. The development plans 
will each be subject to Equalities Impact Assessment at each stage during their 
development.  

Climate Change 

36. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. Notwithstanding, 
development plans provide an opportunity to address the aspects of the 
environment that can be influenced by the planning system. These aspects will 
be considered by a range of evidence including via a Sustainability Appraisal as 
the plans are prepared. One of the big themes for the Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan identified in The First Proposals is climate change. Evidence has been 
produced to inform the plan, including a study on how the plan can assist with 
the journey towards net zero carbon. 
 

37. This session also has a particular focus upon how biodiversity can be protected 
and enhanced. 

Health & Wellbeing 

38. There is no decision to be made as part of this report. Notwithstanding, the 
vision and policies of the emerging Local Plan seek to improve wellbeing and 
support social inclusion.  

Consultation responses 

39. One of the main purposes of this series of meetings is to further explore the 
significant amount of consultation feedback received to the Greater Cambridge 
Local Plan First Proposals. 

 

Page 10



Background Papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Terms of Reference of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group  
 
Greater Cambridge Local Plan – First Proposals consultation 2021  

 
GCLP First Proposals Consultation Report 2022 
 
Current Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme  
 
Agenda for Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (session 1) on Monday 3 October 
2022 (moderngov.co.uk). 
 
Agenda for Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (session 2) on Monday 24 October 
2022 (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Agenda for Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (session 3) on Monday 21 
November 2022 (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Development strategy updates considered by South Cambridgeshire’s Cabinet and 
Cambridge’s Planning and Transport Scrutiny committee in January and February 
2023. 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Summaries of Representations and Responses – Biodiversity and 
Green Spaces Chapter 
 
Appendix B: Summaries of Representations and Responses – Great Places Chapter 
 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Dixon – Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713194 
 

Caroline Hunt – Strategy and Economy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 
 

Page 11

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13455&path=13020,13021
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/greater-cambridge-2041/edge-cambridge/policy-scbc
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/media/2574/gclp-first-proposals-consultation-report-v2.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-development-scheme
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=9618&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=9618&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=9619&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=9619&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=9620&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=9620&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=9490&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=475&MId=4128&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

Appendix A: Summaries of Representations and Responses – Biodiversity and 

green spaces Chapter 

Biodiversity and green spaces .......................................................
[...]
heme chapter introduction section, as the comments were specific to 

biodiversity and geodiversity. Representations which have been moved in this way are denoted with an asterisk in the 

following format Representation number* (Name of respondent). 

Abbreviations  

• PC= Parish Council  DC= District Council  TC= Town Council 

Executive Summary 

Broad support for the policy principles was expressed within the representations from a range of individuals, organisations and 

developers, with comments including that preserving and enhancing biodiversity was important for health and wellbeing, carbon 

sequestration, place making, and benefits the economy. Comments suggested that the policy and objectives should be 

strengthened to guide development away from sensitive areas and refuse development that has adverse effects, and that buffer 

P
age 21

https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/greater-cambridge-local-plan-first-proposals/explore-theme/biodiversity-and-green-spaces/policy


10 
 

zones are needed to protect wildlife beyond sites and create green corridors. Comments noted that the policy only relates to 

controlling the impact of developments not improving existing sites (which was considered a missed opportunity). 

 

Many comments, particularly from related organisations, supported the proposal for 20% biodiversity net gain. Concerns were 

raised by some developers that the minimum 20% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) target was double the Environment Bill’s proposed 

level of 10%, that it was not justified, too onerous and not achievable in all cases, and that there needs to be further consideration 

of viability and deliverability and flexibility to avoid stifling development. Some comments considered that the BNG approach can 

fail to deliver benefits if new ecosystems are substituted and green networks interrupted. Comments were received from developers 

promoting sites with the opportunity to deliver BNG. Other comments suggested th
[...]
reinforce the city’s 

characteristics, enabling the city to meet key aims without 

undermining its economic identity but there is no evidence 

to support this statement. 

• The Historic Environment Baseline Study should 

have been undertaken to inform the First Proposals. 

58818 (Cambridge Past, Present and Future), 60202 (J Preston), 60779 

(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Green Parties) 

P
age 116



11 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

Cambridge South (Cambridge Biomedical Centre) – East 

(HELAA site OS214) / Land at Granham's Road, 

Cambridge (HELAA site 40138) / Cambridge Biomedical 

Campus possible new extension (HELAA site OS217) The 

growth of the CBC will create an exemplary neighbourhood 

and extension to Cambridge, creating a great place in line 

with the CBC Vision 2050. 

58853 (CBC Limited, Cambridgeshire County Council and a private family 

trust) 

Land west of Station Road, Meldreth (HELAA site 40088) 

and Land east of Station Road, Meldreth (HELAA site 

40089) Whilst the proposed policy towards the 

enhancement of landscape character is supported, it is 

important to recognise that there are variations within 

broad landscape character areas. Therefore the policy 

should enable site specific circumstances to be taken into 

account when assessing the visual impact of a 

development proposal. 

58947 (Phase 2 Planning) 

Land north of Barton Road and Land at Grange Farm, 

Cambridge (HELAA site 52643) The masterplan that has 

been prepared as part of the site promotion takes into 

58969 (North Barton Road Landowners Group) 

P
age 117



12 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

account the significance and setting of the identified 

heritage assets and landscape character.  

There is little reference to Modern Methods of Construction 

including the use of off-site manufacture. Given the volume 

of house building proposed, there will be 
[...]
several 

publications that might be helpful when drafting the policy. 

59681 (Historic England) 

Historic England note Listed buildings, buildings in conservation areas 

and scheduled monuments are exempted from the need to comply with 

59681 (Historic England) 

P
age 213



108 
 

Summary of issues raised in comments  Comments highlighting this issue  

energy efficiency requirements of the Building Regulations where 

compliance would unacceptably alter their character and appearance. 

Special considerations under Part L of the Building Regulations are given 

to locally listed buildings, buildings of architectural and historic interest 

within Registered Parks and Gardens and within the curtilages of 

Scheduled Monuments. Buildings of traditional construction more readily 

absorb moisture and allow for its evaporation. Therefore, these buildings 

can be impacted by climate change to a greater degree than modern 

buildings. In relation to this point Historic England recommends some its 

publications when writing the policy and these are included in the 

attached document. 

59681 (Historic England) 

This policy is good and supported, but should relate to all buildings of 

traditional construction and needs some updating. It needs direct read-

across to CC/NZ.  

60207 (J Preston), 60786 (Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 

Green Parties), 58866 (Cambridge Past, Present & Future) 

 

P
age 214


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Biodiversity and Green Spaces and Great Places
	Appendix A-Biodiversity and green spaces rep summaries
	Appendix B-Great Places rep summaries




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Local Planning Advisory Group held on 
Monday, 27 February 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:   
  Councillor Katie Thornburrow – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Tim Bick Peter Sandford 
 Neil Shailer Simon Smith 
 Dr. Richard Williams Henry Batchelor 
 
Councillor Martin Smart was in attendance as a guest. 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Guy Belcher (Nature Conservation Projects Officer), Jonathan Brookes (Principal 

Urban Designer), Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Ciaran 
Davis (Planning Policy Officer), Terry De Sousa (Principal Planning Policy Officer), 
Jonathan Dixon (Planning Policy Manager) and Stuart Morris (Principal Planning 
Policy Officer) and Lizzie Wood (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 

 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins and Councillor 

Henry Batchelor was present as a substitute. 
 
With the absence of the usual Chair, Councillor Katie Thornburrow assumed the role of 
Chair for the meeting. The Chair proposed that Councillor Peter Sandford assume the role 
of Vice-Chair. This was seconded by Councillor Neil Shailer and agreed by affirmation. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 With respect to Minute 4, Councillor Dr Richard Williams declared that his employer, Christ 

College at the University of Cambridge, had comment on the parts of the consultation 
covered by the report. Councillor Simon Smith declared that he was a member of Adams 
Road Bird Sanctuary Club who had commented as part of the consultation. 

  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 By affirmation, the Group authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

24 October 2022 as a correct record. 
  
4. BIODIVERSITY AND GREEN SPACES AND GREAT PLACES 
 
 The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report and the Principal Planning Policy 

Officer, Stuart Morris, presented the section regarding Biodiversity and Green Spaces. 
Members commended the minimum Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) target of 20% in policy 
BG/BG, made enquiry on the supporting evidence and requested that developments 
exceed 20% BNG wherever possible. Officers confirmed that the narrative around the 
policy was supported by evidence, with research such as the Green Infrastructure 
Opportunity Mapping being referenced. 
 Clarity was provided on the link between BNG targets and the Doubling Nature strategy of 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 27 February 2023 

South Cambridgeshire District Council. Members were informed that Doubling Nature was 
a broader vision that included other policy areas, such as land management, whilst BNG 
was a quantitative policy applying directly to development that also contributed to the 
wider aims of the Doubling Nature strategy. 
 Concern was raised over the quantitative nature of BNG and the resilience of the 
measures introduced to meet BNG targets. Officers assured the Group that, whilst the 
BNG target was based on a mandatory baseline from DEFRA, the policies would generally 
aim to either encourage development to take place on low biodiversity sites or ensure that 
biodiversity gains in the region would be notable where development takes place on more 
biodiversity rich sites. On and off siting of biodiversity measures was discussed, with 
Members requesting stronger definitions around on and off siting, and officers stated that 
a wide range of considerations would be taken into account when assessing how BNG 
could be achieved and that there would be a number of strategic sites across the region 
that would benefit from off site BNG. 
 Members raised concerns over the potential for harm to occur to buffer zones to sites with 
designated nature reserve protections and expressed a desire for the Local Plan to 
introduce protections for buffer zones. Officers noted the concerns and stated that they 
would take them into consideration as the drafting of the Local Plan continued. 
 Members sought clarity over the types of open space being discussed in the report, 
noting the differences between private and public open space and the varied demands on 
open space in rural and urban areas. A request was raised to ensure that the Local Plan 
incorporate safeguards for the social aspect of open space as well as the ecological 
factors. Concern was raised over the overuse of Sites of Specific Scientific Interest (SSSI) 
in the region, due to the lack of open space available to the public, and enquired as to how 
SSSIs could be further protected and enhanced. Officers assured Members that these 
issues were at the forefront of their thinking and that the full spectrum of open space was 
being assessed, with various research projects being undertaken, and that this would 
continue to be taken into account in the Local Plan draft process. 
 
The Great Places section of the report was presented by the Principal Planning Officers, 
Terry De Sousa and Nancy Kimberley, the Senior Planning Policy Officer, Lizzie Wood, 
and the Planning Policy Officer, Ciaran Davis. A query was in response to comment 59689 
from Historic England as to if a specific tall buildings policy would be useful. Officers 
informed the Group that the aim of the Local Plan was to group issues in a set of succinct 
policies, but that they were open to a bespoke policy regarding tall buildings, skyline and 
setting if further consultation and evidence highlighted a need to. Members were informed 
that a skyline and tall buildings study was being undertaken and that ongoing dialogue 
with Historic England regarding this topic was occurring; officers also noted that Historic 
England were supportive of policies regarding the issue in the 2018 Local Plan but stated 
that there was a desire to continue to develop this area of policy. The Group was informed 
that a context-led approach was being pursued where possible and that, whilst definitions 
of tall buildings that include meterage were useful, there was a desire to avoid a 
prescriptive approach with quantitative benchmarks to ensure that tall buildings were 
sympathetic to local character. Further comment on changes to national legislation, 
including Local Design Codes, was given by officers. Members commended the response 
from officers but did suggest that, based on experience of previous developments with 
taller buildings, a specific policy could be useful to preserve and enhance local character. 
 A question was raised on if the Great Places section of the Local Plan would cover the 
protection of Public Houses, with officers informing the Group that this issue was covered 
in the Wellbeing and Social Inclusion section of the Local Plan. Members were informed 
that housing density policies were to be incorporated into the Great Places section of the 
Local Plan and discussion was held regarding this.  
 Concerns were raised over policy GP/QD with and the lack of specific reference to 
response to local character and how development would respond to the specific 
requirements of rural and urban areas. Members noted officer comments on Local Design 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Monday, 27 February 2023 

Guides and their influence on the design of new developments but felt that the inclusion of 
wording directly referencing local character in the policy would be appropriate. The Group 
was informed that policy GP/QD included wording that covered numerous factors that 
would ensure that local character was responded and contributed to, such as use of 
materials, appropriately scaled frontages, scale and spacing of developments and many 
other finer details. Officers assured the Group that further work would be undertaken to 
ensure that language in the policy was precise to ensure that the ambitions of the region 
and the expectations for developments were clearly conveyed in the Local Plan. Members 
stated that there had been many examples of development in the region that showed both 
successful and unsuccessful response to local character in their design which could be 
useful to officers moving forward. 
 
The Group thanked officers for the presentation and the level of detail included in the First 
Proposals, consultation responses and the report. Members noted that the session had be 
very useful and numerous valuable points were raised by the Group. Members stated that 
they were impressed by the quality of work shown by officers, that they were excited to 
see continued progress through the draft period of the Local Plan. 

  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Group was informed that the next meeting would be held on Monday 13 March. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 

 

 


